- & GURUGRAM

Wersa W

l Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no.: : 7993 of 2022
Date of decision | 20.03.2024
|
Naresh Saran
R/o0: A-11, Geetanjali Enclave, Complainant
New Delhi
Versus :
!
Advance India Projects Ltd. i
Address:- 232B, 4th floor, Okhla Industnal Estate, Respondent
Phase-III, New delhi-110020 |
CORAM:
Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
APPEARANCE: -
Shri Dhruv Lamba (Advocate) Complainant
Shri DhruvRohtagi (Advocate) Respondent

complainant/allottee under section 31 o

ORDER

The present complaint dated 03.01.2023 has been filed by the

f the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in

short, the Rules) for violation of section 1

is inter alia prescribed that the promote

1(4)(a) of the Act wherein it

r shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the

provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made there under or

to the allottee as per the agreement for sa

e executed inter se.

Page 1 of 28




Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

A. Unitand project related details
2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details
i1 Name of the project “AIPL Joy Central”, Sector-65, Gurgaon
2 Nature of project Commercial colony
3 DTPC License no. 249'9?_2007 dated 02.11.2007

Validity status 101.11.2024

Licensed area j3-._‘.98'? acres

Name of licensee . - M/s ‘Wellworth Project Developers Pvt.

¥ Ltd. :

4. Unit no. Retail shop ho. 0049 on Ground floor
5. Revised unit no. Retail shop GF-51
6. Unit area admeasuring | 627sq. ft. [Super area]
7. Revised unit area 627.24 sq. ft. [Super area]

admeasuring
8. Allotment letter 1123.02.2017

| [As pér page no. 91-92 of reply]

9. Date of builder buyer | 04.10.2017

Agreament (As on page no. 120 of complaint)

pag
10. Total sale consideration |Rs. 1,67,86,044/- [BSP] As per payment
plan on page 123 of reply
Rs. 1,67,92,469/- [TSC]

[As per statement of accounts dated

Page 2 of 28




T G

8 HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

11.

Amount paid by the
complainant

Rs. 1,89,02,961 /-

[As per statement of accounts dated

29.05.2023

on page no. 162 of reply]

12.

Possession clause

| having.
| documentatjon
Company, the Company endeavors to hand

Clause 44

Subject to the aforesaid and subject to the
Allottee not being in default under any

part of this

Agreement including but not

limited to the timely payment of the Total

Price. and

also subject to the Allottee

complied with all formalities or

as prescribed by the

over. \the "possession of the Unit to the

| | Allottee within a period of 54 (fifty four)

months, with a further grace period of 6
(six) months, from 1 September 2017.

(As on page

| [Emphasis SJJpplied]

1.

Due date of possession

01.09.2022

[Calculated
01092017}

no. 139 of complaint)

54 - months + 6 months from

14.

Assured return Clause
32 of the BBA

Clause 32"

The company has agreed to pay Rs.
74,706/~ per month by way of assured
return to the allottee from 03.05.2017
till the date of issue of notice of

possession
inclusive of ¢
due on the r

(As on page

of the unit. The return shall be
11l taxes whatsoever payable or
eturn.

no. 136 of complaint)

15,

Copy of the Iletter
inviting objection for
approval of building plan

21.1142019
(As on page

no. 137 of reply)

Page 3 of 28




D GURUGRAM

am

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

dated
16. Copy of the letter|06.07.2020
providing update on| s 142-14
assured return dated (As on page) 142-143 of reply)
17, Termination letter dated | 28.04.2017
[As per page no. 136 of reply]
18. Occupation certificate 24.12.2021
[Ason pageno. 145-147 of reply]
19. | Offer of possession =.21f'01:];2022
| {i%&ﬁage no. 148-160 of reply)
B. Facts of the complamt - E & N Y%
3. The complainant has pleaded the complamt p°li; ﬂ;e following facts:

IL.

[11.

The respondent company had announce
"AIPL Joy Central” in the year 2007. The
taken all due approvals, sanctions an
towards |
representatives of the respondent lured

retail outlet in the prolect

)
st

3|

development and construction of project.

»d the launch of the project
respondent claimed to have
d government permissions
The sales

the complainant to buy a

I

Relying on various representatlons and assurances by the respondent,

the complainant booked a unit in the project by paying a booking

amount of Rs.5,00,000/- Vide letter dated

23.02.2017 , the respondent

allotted a retail shop having unit no. 49 admeasuring 627.00 sq. ft.

(super area) on the ground floor for 2
Rs.1,83,14,764/-.
Then on 28.04.2017, the respondent had

total sale consideration of

terminated the allotment of

the unit on account of delay on some payments. In view of the same,

Page 4 of 28

e



e

IV.

HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

the complainant met the respondent on 26.05.2017, and issued a
letter containing details of the payments made to the respondent till
date being Rs.69,42,431/- and sought for withdrawal of the
termination letters.

That the unit buyer agreement was executed between the complainant
and the respondent on 04.10.2017 aftéer making a payment of an
amount of Rs.89,63,415./-. As per clause-44 of the unit buyer
agreement, the possession was tahe handed over in 54 months with a
further grace period of 6 month; ‘from 01.09.2017, upon the full
discharge of the obligations on pa'rl"t' of the allottee. It is pertinent to
mention here that the re'spondént'-h?hd;.;.ﬁlr ady taken more than 10% of
the total sale consideration (i.e., Rs.8.9,6 ,415/-) before executing the
unit buyer agreement in violation of Secti n;lB(i) of the RERA Act.

On 30.11.2019, the complainant received|a letter from the respondent
wherein the respondent claimed various frivé)lous reasons for not
remitting the Assured return for the period from 01.11.2019 till
05.12.2019 plus another 25 days c:it-i_ng he NGT ban on construction
activities in the NCR region. However, itlis pertinent to note that the
complainant had already paid more thar the total sale consideration
on time .The complainant in response to|the letter dated 30.11.2019,
issued a letter dated 31.01.2020 seeking reconsideration of the
decision of not paying the assured returns on account of the said ban
and not to burden the buyers for the same. Also, the respondent on
10.04.2020 informed the complainant of the lack of manpower and
other logistical issues encountered on account of COVID-19 and sought

time to clear dues of assured returns.

Page 5 of 28




L Ll ]

VL.

VIL

VIIL

IX.

D GURUGRAM

f HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

Also, the layout plan of the ground
disadvantage of the complainant by
area/dimensions of the unit and the util
the unit. The respondent renumbered the
to 51 vide letter dated 20.05.2020.

In view of the renumbering of the

complainant issued a letter dated 18.0

floor was changed to the

reduction in the carpet
ity areas and the location of
allotted unit from unit no.49

unit no. 49 to GF-51, the

.2020 seeking clarification

with respect to the changes proposed in the said unit and the blueprint

of the layout plan of the ground ﬂogr S
Town Planner as well as the bluepimt of
the ground floor to compare the Er:gpqs
were ignored and denied. S

That the respondent vide email dated 28.

process the returns for the month of Mar

ctioned by the office of the
the proposed layout plan of

e_d changes. However, these

05.2020 sought more time to

ch 2020. In response to this,

the complainant vide email dated 12.06.2020 informed the respondent

that he had not received the rent dues for
till date and have received short paym
March, 2020. ¥ A T2 %

X
]

The respondent vide email dated 26

06.07.2020 completely changed the assur

the monthly assured return payabie per|
15.06.2020 shall be divided into 2 parts o
complainant of the time period for payn
returns. The consent of the complainant
sided unilateral changes were made in the
The respondent vide letter dated 21.01.2

of possession to the complainant and sou

the months of April and May

ents for earlier months and

.06.2020 and letter dated
ed return policy stating that
month from 22.03.2020 till
f 50% each and informed the
nent of the parts of assured
vas nowhere sought and one-
> policy.

022 issued constructive offer

ght payment of pending dues

Page 6 of 28




T FU

XI.

XII.

HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

and execution of indemnity bond-cum-undertaking and other

formalities in order to handing over of

constructive possession. The

respondent without any consultation with the complainant increased

the super area of the unit from 627.00 sq. ft. to 627.24 sq. ft. and also

reduced the covered area and the carpet areas alongwith several

demands such as sinking fund,
maintenance charges, infrastructure aug
switch in station and deposit cl}arges
/water connection charge, elﬁeggg':ic_ '::;Witch
electric meter charges, regisﬁ%éii}n}dharg
In response to the offer of cor}stréctive
issued a letter to the respondet\it seeking
accounts before céhsidering the saié:l offe1
a) Offer of physical possession of th
clarification on the terms of the deeq
assured returns, statement of ac
calculation (on account of char}ge in
about the super area, and reducti
carpet area of the unit from ‘the ar
taking initial payments, copylof the
sided unilateral nature of the bropos

demand of maintenance charges.

labour cess,

common area
ymentation charges, electric
and sewage/ storm water

-in-station & deposit charges,

L4

S.
possession, the complainant
clarification on the following
- of constructive possession: -
e unit, conveyance deed and
|, payment of pending dues of
counts along with detailed
area of the unit), information
pn in the covered area and
eas promised at the time of
> occupation certificate, one-

ied indemnity bond, arbitrary

The complainant kept pursuing the matter with the representatives of

the respondent by visiting their office regularly as well as raising the

issues regarding delivery of the project,
returns, changes in unit area and revised

no satisfactory outcome came out of it.

payment of dues of assured

layout ground floor plan. But

Page 7 of 28




HARERA
= SURUGRAM Complgint No. 7993 of 2022

C. Relief sought by the complainant:
4. The complainant has sought following relief(s).

i. Direct the respondent not to cancel the allotment of the unit and
refund the excess amount received from the complainant of
Rs.24,30,231/-.

ii. Direct the respondent to pay assured returns @Rs.17,27,134/- upto
31.03.2022. < | __

iii. Direct the respondent to set;_';;lgi'gi:e ﬁ;]m_e offer of constructive possession
and issue fresh offer of actuaj phyﬁlcal possession.
iv. Direct the respondent to handover ipl_‘g_ysit:al- possession of the unit and
|
duly execute conveyance deed.

v. Direct the respondent not to charge any amount on labour cess,
sinking funds, electrical switch in charge.s' station, deposit charges,
sewage/storm water/ water connection Ehérges, registration charges.

vi. Direct the respondent to pay an.interlést at the rate 11% p.a on

Rs.24,30,231. B

D. Reply by the respondent

The respondent contested the complaint on the following grounds:

i. That the complainant is not an “Allottee” but an investor who has
booked the apartment in question as a speculative investment in order
to earn rental income/profit from its resale. The complainant had
approached the respondent and booked the unit, bearing number

GF/049, ground floor admeasuring 627 sq. ft. (tentative area) situated

Page 8 of 28




ii.

iii.

iv.

9 HARERA
2 GURUGRAM

Wi o

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

in the project known as “AIPL Joy Centi
Haryana. Thereafter, the complainant vide
provisional allotment of a unit bearing nu

The complainant consciously and wilfull

ral” at Sector 65, Gurugram,
» application form applied for
mber GF/049 in the project.

y opted for a flexi payment

plan for remittance of the sale consideration for the unit and further

represented to the respondent that he sh;
time as per the payment schedule.

The booking was categorically, willingly

complainant with an under_?"st;a{éndi-y;kg of

purposes and not self-use, as can be note

I of the Application form: [~ = i

all remit every instalment on

and voluntarily made by the
the same being for leasing

1 in clause 43 of the Schedule

43. The Applicant has clearly unders

ood that the Unit is not for the

purpose of self-occupation and use by the Applicant and is for the purpose
of leasing to third parties along with combined units as larger area. The
Applicant has given unfettered rights to the Company to lease out the unit

along with other combined uni;ts as
conditions that the Company would d
point of time object to.any such decision

It can be noted from ‘the above-mer
complainant had given unfettered right t(
unit and had agreed Iiot té--pﬁjeé_t the deci
time. However, despite haviﬁg bo;iked tl
the complainant have malafidely filed the
motive to seek wrongful gains over the re
That pursuant to the execution of the app
issued the allotment letter to the complai
allotted was provisional and subject to

agreed between the parties. That the Clav

application form is reiterated as under:

Iargef" area on the terms and
em fit. The Applicant shall at no
of leasing by the Company.
itioned clause-43, that the

» the respondent to lease the
sion 0f|leasing at any point of
e unit on these very terms,
> present complaint with the
spondent.

lication form, the respondent
nant on 23.02.2017._The unit
change as was categorically

1se 1 of the Schedule 1 of the

Page 9 of 28




W HARERA

m

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

25 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

“The Applicant has applied for the provisional

allotment of a Unit (the “Unit”) in

the Project and clearly understands that the allotment of the Unit by the Company

shall be purely provisional till such time that

the Unit Buyer’s Agreement, in the

format prescribed by the Company, is executed between the Company and the

Applicant.”

...... [Emphasis supplied]

That thereafter, buyer’s agreement was executed between the original

allottees and the respondent on 04,10.2017. It is pertinent to note that

as per clause 12 of the buyer’s agreeme

schedule I of the appllcatlon forrn A

“The Applicant shall get possession of t’iﬁe Unit

discharged all his obligations and there is no
and complete payment of Sale Considerati

nt as well as the clause 18 of

only after the Applicant has fully
breach on the part of the Applicant
against the Unit has been made

and all other applicable charges/dues/taxes of the Applicant have been paid.
Conveyance / Sale Deed/necessary trtInsfer cuments in favour of the Applicant
shall be executed ~and/or -registered uppn payment of the entire Sale
Consideration and other dues, taxes,/charges etc. in respect of the Unit by the
Applicant. After taking the possession of the Unit; '\it shall be deemed that the
Applicant has satisfied h:mself}'herself/itzsel with regard to the construction or

quality of workmansh:p

As per clause 12 and' 18, the complaina

make timely payments. That in the pr

failed to abide by the terms and c%)nditi

I
......... [Emphasis supplied]
t was under an obligation to

esent case, the complainant

ons of ithe buyer's agreement

and defaulted in remitting timely instalments. The respondent had

categorically notified the . complainant

remittance of the amounts due. It was

event of failure to remit the amounts me

that he had defaulted
further conveyed that in the

in

ntioned in the said notice, the

respondent would be constrained to cancel the provisional allotment

of the unit in question.

That it is submitted that despite repeated reminders and demand calls

made by the respondent to the complai

nant requesting him to clear

Page 10 of 28

v



sieta s

iX.

£ GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

the outstanding dues, the complainant paid no attention to it. Due to

the inactions and omissions at the end of the complainant, the

respondent was constrained to terminate

the allotment of the said unit

and the respondent vide intimation of termination letter dated

28.04.2017 terminated the unit. That through the said termination

letter, the complainant was informed about his failure to clear the

outstanding dues and further intimated

cancelled and revoked. That-pu:-suan

approached the respondent: to resﬁore t
e Z}

and assured about timely pa?nié’ﬁ of all
as a goodwill gesture restored the ailatm '
Further as per clause 44 of the buyet' sag

“subject to the aforesaid and subject to the Ap
any part of this Agreement including but not li
Total Price and also subject to the Applicant h
or documentation as prescribed by the Compa
over the possession of the Unit to the Applica
months, with a further grace period-of Gi(sfx)

Accordingly, the due date. offpi)sse';ssion

im that the said unit stands

to this, the complainant
e allotment of the said unit
mstalments The respondent
it of the complainant.
eement,

licant not being in default under
ited to the timely payment of the
ving complied with all formalities
, the Company endeavors to hand
t within a period of 54 (fifty four)
onths, from 01 September, 2017."
...[Emphasis supplied]

turns iout to be 01.09.2022,

including the grace period. It is relevant to submit that the occupation

certificate was granted on 24.12.2021.
whatsoever on the part of the respondent
That it is submitted that the project unde
and objections/suggestions for approval ¢
from the complainant on 21.11,2019.

complainant neither paid any heed to thg

Hence, there is no delay

rwent a change/modification
)f building plans were invited
It is submitted that the

e requests of the respondent

Page 11 of 28




W @

XI.

Xil.

Xiii.

Xiv.

G HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

nor came forward with objections, if any

and the complainant chose to

be mute spectator by not even replying to the said letter.

That the respondent was miserably

construction activities, orders by the NGT

labour, etc. being circumstances beyond

affected by the ban on
and EPCA, demobilization of

the control of the respondent

and force majeure circumstances, that the payment of assured return

was severely affected during this period
intimated to the complainant by letter da

That it is pertinent to highlight _t}}g‘t th

and the same was rightfully
ted 30.11.2019.

e arrangement between the

parties was to transfer the cons;t'ru%'ﬁve possession of the unit and the

same was categorically agreed betWeen

the parties in the application

form and no protest in this regm had ‘ever been raised by the

complainant. It is vehernent_Iy submitted
of the unit cannot be given and the uni
observed in Gunwantlal v. The State of
AIR 1972 SC 1756, 1759:

“Possession need not be physical possession but ¢

that the physical possession
t shall be leased out. It was
M.P., MANU/SC/0130/1972:

an be constructive, having power

and control over the gun, while the person to whom physical possession is given

holds it subject to that power or control.”

‘,
That possession can be shown not only
land itself but also by ascertaining-as to i
the thing is to be attributed or the adva
credited, even though some other person

the land.

That the complainant has filed the pn

-.[Emphasis supplied]

by acts of enjoyment of the
n whom the actual control of
ntages of possession is to be

is in apparent occupation or

esent complaint before the

Authority which is not maintainable. That the complainant is praying

for the relief of “Assured Returns” which

is beyond the jurisdiction of

Page 12 of 28




XVi.

' HARERA
& GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

the Authority. Nowhere in the Act, has

with jurisdiction to grant “Assured Returns’

complaint is filed with grave illegalities a
same is liable to be dismissed at the very

[t is pertinent to mention herein that

the Authority been dressed
". Therefore, the present
nd lack of jurisdiction and the
outset.

the respondent cannot pay

“Assured Returns” to the complainant by any stretch of imagination in

the view of prevailing laws.

That on 21.02.2019,

the Central

Government passed an _ordinance {Banning of Unregulated

Deposits, 2019”, to stop tﬁe}“‘me;;nace

of unregulated deposits, the

“Assured Returns Scheme™ glven 4t0 the complainant fell under the

scope of this ordinance and t,he..;pqym
wholly illegal. That later, ‘an 'act-\éby
Unregulated Deposits Schemes Act, 201

ent of such returns became

ithe name “The Banning of

0" (hereinafter referred to as

“the BUDS Act”) netified on 31.07.2019 and came into force. That

under the said Act all the unreg;slated deposit schemes such as

“Assured Returns” have been banned and made punishable with strict

penal provisions.
That it is submitted that due to _thj Covi

was under the complete lockdo

construction of the said project was ung

respondent was also severally affected
pandemic. Yet, despite the same, the r
commitment of payment of assured ret
payment of assured returns was divided

the same were made payable in the folloy

“Payment of Part-I AR
Part-1 AR shall be due every month from the
Period (AR Restart Date).

VN ang

D-19 pandemic, whole nation
i all activities, including the
ler a complete standstill. The
by the adverse effects of the
espondent maintained on its
urn. That on 06.07.2020, the
in two parts of 50% each and

ving manner:

> succeeding date of the Lockdown

Page 13 of 28




HOR

weoHE T

XVil.

XViil.

HARERA

GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

45 days period from the AR Restart Date shall

be moratorium period for payment

of Part-1 AR The cumulative Part-1 AR of the Moratorium Period shall be paid in 4

equal installments along with the assured ret
end of the Moratorium Period,

urn of 4 months starting from the

The payment of assured return as per the monthly payment cycle shall resume

from 46th day from the AR Restart Date.
Adjustment of Part I AR:

The balance 50% Assured Return shall accru
Lockdown Period along with an interest
installment; or (b) till the date of filing of a
Certificate for the Unit/Project, whichever is
adjusted from the demand amount due at n
due on date of filing of apphcatmn for gran
Possession for the Umt/Pro;ect q&‘” the cﬁsé ma

That however, at the presen@ mstance, a
BUDS Act, the payment of asg_ur-ed retu

banning of the assured returns from t

from the succeeding date of the
12% till (a) due date of next
plication for grant of Occupancy
earlier, shall be accumulated and
t installment or demand amount
of Occupancy Certificate/Offer of
be.
....[Emphasis supplied]

terithe 1mplementatlon of the

s ‘were impacted. That after

BUDS Act, there exists no

liability of the respondent to pay the assured returns. Thereafter, the

complainant through the letter dated 20.
the re-allocation and area change of the

on ground floor admeasuring 627.23 sq.

that the construction was done in-com

plans as approved by the to}hiiétejlt__autf

was very well informed at the tirpe

agreement that only the tentative unit
subject to change as per the approved pla;
That after obtaining the occupation cert
offered possession of the unit in questi
possession dated 21.01.2022 and comp

remit balance payment including delays

05.2020 was informed about
unit number GF-49 to GF-51,
ft super area. It is submitted
liance with the sanctioned

orities and the complainant

f execution of the buyer’s

has been allotted which is
ns.

ificate, the complainant was
bn through letter of offer of
lainant was called upon to

ed payment charges and to

Page 14 of 28




%7 HARERA
& GURUGRAM

XIiX.

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

complete the necessary formalities/do

cumentation necessary for

handover of the unit in question to the complainant.

That it was an obligation of the compla

against the unit, however, the complaina

nant to make the payments

has gravely defaulted in the

same. That the principal amount demanded against the said unit was

Rs.1,93,75,059/-. The total sales consideration is Rs.1,97,28,372/-

including possession charges, excluding the stamp duty and
registration charges of Rs.12;38,100/- and Rs.50,003/-, respectively.
After adjustment of the Assgre&:ﬁéfﬁrns of Rs.7,90,069/- there is an

excess of Rs.11,42,567/-. The t:dr_nﬁléinan is yet to pay stamp duty and

registration charges. Hence, the complainants can either seek the

refund of above mentioned excess an

pay the stamp duty and

registration charges or seek an adjustment of the excess and pay the

balance dues.

Copies of all the relei}aht.dpcmnents have
record. Their autheﬁticity is”;lot in dispu
be decided based on these undisputed
made by the complainant.

Jurisdiction of the authority

The authority observed that it has territos

been filed and placed on the
te. Hence, the complaint can

documents and submission

rial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.

E.I. Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP
Town and Country Planning Departme

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

dated 14.12.2017 issued by
nt, the jurisdiction of Real

shall be entire Gurugram

Page 15 of 28




GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

district for all purpose with offices si

present case, the project in question is

area of Gurugram district, therefore

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the pr
E.Il. Subject matter jurisdiction
Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provide

ituated in Gurugram. In the
situated within the planning
this authority has complete

esent complaint.

es that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
Section 11

-----

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all ﬁbhgations re#onsrb:izt:es and functions

under the provisions ‘of this Act or
made thereunder or to the allottees
sale, or to the association of allottees,

conveyance of all the-apartments, pfof‘

may be, to the allottees, or the comm

the rules and regulations
as per the agreement for
as the case may be, till the
or buildings, as the case
n areas to the association

of allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

10. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

12.

complete jurisdiction ‘to ’;d'ecide the

complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by the'-?adfh(iécféfi'ng officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

Objection raised by the respondent

F.I Objection regarding complainant being iElvestor not allottee.

The respondent submitted that the comp

ainant is an investor and not

a consumer/allottee, thus, the complainant is not entitled to the

protection of the Act and hence the

maintainable.

present complaint is not

Page 16 of 28




¥ HARERA
2D GURUGRAM

Lot

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

13. The authority observes that the Act is enacted to protect the interest of

consumers of the real estate sector. It is a settled principle of
interpretation that preamble is an introduction of a statute and it
states the main aims and objects of enacting a statute but at the same
time preamble cannot be used to defeat the enacting provisions of the
Act. Furthermore, it is pertinent to note|that under section 31 of the
Act, any aggrieved person can file a complaint against the promoter if
the promoter contravenes or violates any| provisions of the Act or rules
or regulations made thereunder. \Upgn careful perusal of all the terms
and conditions of the buyer’é“;"a:gr:%em ent, it is revealed that the
complainant is an allottee/buyer -and he has paid total price of Rs.
1,89,02,961/- to the promoter towards plirchase of the said unit in the
project of the proﬁgter. At this s'tagé,"it\is imp;ofotant to stress upon the
definition of term allottee under the Act, the same is reproduced below

for ready reference:

“2(d) "allottee” in relation to-a real estate
whom a plot, apartment or building,
allotted, sold (whether as freehold
transferred by the promoter, and
subsequent&r:écqu_r'hes the said allotment through sale, transfer or
otherwise but does not include a person to whom such plot,
apartmentor building, as the case-may be, is given on rent;”

project means the person to
as the case may be, has been
or leasehold) or otherwise
includes the person who

14. In view of the above-mentioned definitipn of "allottee" as well as all

the terms and conditions of the buyer’s

respondent and complainant, it is crystal

greement executed between

clear that the complainant is

an allottee as the subject unit was allotted to him by the promoter. The

concept of investor is not defined or referred in the Act. As per the

definition given under section 2 of the Act, there will be “promoter”

Page 17 of 28




F HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

and “allottee” and there cannot be a party having a status of "investor".
The Maharashtra Real Estate Appellate| Tribunal in its order dated
29.01.2019 in appeal no. 00060000000110557 titled as M/s Srushti
Sangam Developers Pvt. Ltd. Vs. Sarvapriya Leasing (P) Lts. And
anr. has also held that the concept of investor is not defined or
referred in the Act. Thus, the contention of promoter that the

complainant-allottee being investor is not entitled to protection of this

Act stands rejected. RS

Findings on the relief sought by tlie complainant.

G.I Direct the respondent not to cancel the allotment of the unit and
refund the excess amount received| from the complainant of
Rs.24,30,231/-.
G.II Direct the respondent to pay assured returns @Rs.17,27,134/-
upto 31.03.2022. '
G.III Direct the respondent to se_t,afsi-lfle the offer of constructive
possession and issue fresh offer of actual physical possession.

G.IV Direct the respondent td handover physical possession of the
unit and duly execute convéyance deed.
G.V Direct the respondent not to charge any amount on labour cess,
sinking funds, electrical switch in charges station, deposit charges,
sewage/storm water/water connection charges, registration charges.
G.VI Direct the respondent to pay an interest at the rate 11% p.a on
Rs.24,30,231.

1. POSSESSION

Page 18 of 28




MM

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

15. The complainant is seeking relief of handing over of physical possession

of the subject unit and assured return in terms of clause 44 of buyer’s
agreement executed inter se parties in the above-mentioned heads. It
is matter of record that the complainant, made an application for the

allotment of the unit in the project of |the respondent. As per the

application form, the said unit was booked under assured return

scheme and under clause 18 of the said application form, it is
mentioned that the appllcant shall get pogsession of the unit only after
fully discharging the obllgatlons .a;(“:lwymak ng complete payment of sale
consideration agamst the umt Thg u it buver s agreement was
executed between the complamant gnd the respgndent on 04.10.2017.
Clause-44 of the builder buye;r’s agreement deals with handing over of
possession of the subject unif stating that the possession of the same
would be handed over by the respondent puilder within a period of 54
months, with a further grace period of 6 months, from 01.09.2017.
Therefore, in vieﬁg\' of afores&éd:;la]ése, the due date of handing over of

possession along with grace period of 6 months comes out to be

01.09.2022.

16. The counsel for the complainant submitted that the respondent has

made a constructive offer of possession on 21.01.2022 after obtaining
occupation certificate from competent authority on 24.12.2021. In this
regard, the counsel for the complainant places reliance on clause 11
and 12 of the buyer’s agreement which deals with “Procedure for

taking possession” and “handing over possession” respectively. Thus,

Page 19 of 28




HARERA

GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

the said clauses makes it amply clear and talks about handing over of

possession of the subject unit. Further, it was submitted on behalf of

the counsel for the complainant that the words “constructive

possession” had nowhere been used in

the entire buyer agreement

which shows that it was never agreed between the parties.

On the contrary, the counsel for the respo

dent made a plea that it was

never agreed between the parties that the physical possession of unit

would be handed over to -the complainant and in support of its

contention, the reliance is placeé.aféh-\cla se 43 of the application form

which states as under:

“The Applicant has clearly under.
purpose of leasing to. third parties a
area. The Applicant has given unfett
out the Unit alongwith other combi
terms and conditions that,the Comp

ood that the Unit is not for the
ongwith combined units as larger
red rights to the Company to lease
ed units as a larger area on the
ny would deem fit. The Applicant

shall at no point of time object to any such decision of leasing by the

Company.”

e L
17. The authority after hearing both the pa

12 of the builder buyer’s agreement- clea
would be handed over the possession of t
possession and the same is reproduced h

HANDING OVER POSSESSION: That
handed over possession of the Unit
after the Allottee has fully discharge
entire Total Price (including interes
against the Unit has been paid an
charges/dues/taxes of the Allottee
Conveyance Deed has been execute
favour. The Company shall hand over

phasis supplied]
es is of the view that clause

ly specifies that the allottee
e unit which means physical
reunder.

the Allottee shall be
rom the Company only
all his obligations and
due, if any, thereon)
all other applicable
have been paid and
and registered in his
ossession of the Unit to

the Allottee provided the Allottee is not in default of any of the
terms and conditions of this Agreement and has complied with
all provisions, formalities, documentation, etc. as may be

prescribed by the Company in this rega
liable to pay the Maintenance Charges

rd. The Allottee shall be
from the date referred

Page 20 of 28




17,

2 GURUGRAM

HARERA

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

in the notice for taking possession of the Unit. After taking the
possession of the Unit, it shall be deemed that the Allottee has
satisfied himself with regard to the cgnstruction or quality of

workmanship.

It is matter of record that it is nowhere istated or mentioned that the

complainant/allottee would be handed over “constructive possession”

instead of “physical possession”. Further, as far as plea of the

respondent w.r.t. clause regarding constructive possession in the

application form is concerned, the same is not tenable by virtue of

clause 36 in the buyer’s agl__:eefni"en_t.._whi h clearly mentions that the

buyer’s agreement supersedes all .the previous understandings,

agreements, correspondences, arrangements, whether written or oral,

if any, between the parties 'and&_her_xée, c
cannot be relied -upsor_-;’. Clause 36 of the |

been reproduced as follows: |

auses of booking application

builder buyer agreement has

“ The Allottee agrees that this Agreement
its annexures and the terms and condi
constitutes the entire Agreement betwe
subject matter hereof and supersedes an
agreements, correspondences, arrangem
between the parties hereto. This Agreem
be orally changed, terminated or w

provisions must be set forth in writing

executed and signed by and between the
In light of the reasons stated above, the a

per the buyer’s agreement dated 04.10.
agreed to handover of physical possess
accordingly, the respondent was liablé
possession of the subject unit to the com

constructive possession. Therefore, the re

including the preamble along with
ions contained in the Agreement
n the Parties with respect ,to the
and all understandings, any other
nts whether written or oral, if any,
nt or any provision hereof cannot
ived. Any changes or additional
in a separate Agreement duly
arties.

uthority is of the view that as
2017, both the parties have
sion of the subject unit and
> to handover the physical
plainant-allottee and not the

»spondent is directed to hand

Page 21 of 28




HOW

o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

over the physical possession of the unit to the complainant within 30
days of this order.

2. ASSURED RETURN

18. The complainant is seeking unpaid assured returns on monthly basis

as per the BBA dated 04.10.2017 at the rates mentioned therein. It is

pleaded by the complainant that the respondent has not complied with

the terms and conditions of the said BBA. Though for some time, the

amount of assured returns-was paid but later on, the respondent

refused to pay the same by"'talgiff%é%’é}pléa that the same is not payable

in view of enactment of-the Banning of Unregulated Deposit

Schemes Act, 2019 (hereinafter referred to as the Act of 2019), citing
earlier decision of the authority Brhimjeet & Anr. Vs. M/s Landmark
Apartments Pvt. Ltd., complaint no 141 of 2018) whereby relief of
assured return was declined by the authority. The authority has
rejected the aforesaid objections raised by the respondent in
CR/8001/2022 titled as. Gaurav Kaushik and anr. Vs. Vatika Ltd.
wherein the authority while reiteratin.- the principle of prospective
ruling, has held that the authority can take different view from the
earlier one on the basis of new facts and law and the pronouncements
made by the apex court of the land. Further, it was held that when
payment of assured returns is part and parcel of builder buyer’s
agreement then the promoter is liable fo pay that amount as agreed
upon and the BUDS Act, 2019 does not create a bar for payment of
assured returns even after coming into operation as the payments
made in this regard are protected as per section 2(4)(1)(iii) of the Act
of 2019. Thus, the plea advanced by the respondent is not sustainable

in view of the aforesaid reasoning and case cited above.

Page 22 of 28




HARERA

AT

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

19. Moreover, as far as the order passed by Hon’ble High Court of Punjab
and Haryana in CWP no. 26740 of 2022 restraining the competent
authority from taking any coercive actipn against the respondent is
f dealt by the Hon'ble High

Court vide order dated 22.11.2023 wherein it was held that “...there is

concerned, the said objection was itsel

no stay on adjudication on the pending civil appeals/petitions before the
Real Estate Regulatory Authority as also against the investigating
agencies and they are at liberty to praceed further in the ongoing
matters that are pending with them.” In view of the aforesaid order, the
authority is proceeding with the present ¢complaint as such.

20. The money was taken by the builder as deposit in advance against

allotment of immovable property and its [possession was to be offered

within a certain period. However, in view of taking sale consideration by

way of advance, the builder promised certain amount by way of assured

returns for a certain period. So, on his failurg to fulfil that commitment, the

21

22;

allottee has a right to approach the authority
by way of filing a complaint.
The builder is liable to pay that amount 2
a plea that it is not liable to pay the
Moreover, an agreement/MoU defines th

So, it can be said that the agreement for

for redressal of his grievances

Is agreed upon and can’t take
amount of assured return.
e builder/buyer relationship.

assured returns between the

promoter and allottee arises out of the same relationship and is

marked by the said memorandum of unde

rstanding.

In the present complaint, the assured return was payable as per clause

32 of MOU, the assured return agreed to
month w.e.f. 03.05.2017 till the date of iss

be paid was Rs.74,706/- per

ue of notice of possession.

Page 23 of 28




@ HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

3. REFUND OF EXCESS AMOUNT
23. The complainant is seeking refund of the amount taken in excess from
the complainant by the respondent. As per the statement of accounts
dated 29.05.2023 on page no. 98 of the complaint, the complainant has
till date paid an amount of Rs. 1,92,22,700/- against the total sales
consideration of Rs.1,67,92,469/-. The |complainant has paid more
than the actual sale consideration of the unit. The respondent has
submitted in para 38 of his reply that after adjustment of the assured
returns payable by the respondent to the complainant, still there is an
excess of Rs.11,42,567 /- paidby the complainant. The authority is of
the view in lieu of the excess arp'ouh-t;béing paid by the complainant to
the respondent, an oadjus‘tmé'rif-éan be made of the outstanding dues of
the complainant in respect of the said unit, if any and assured returns
to be paid by the respondent, if any. After adjustment if any amount is
left, then that amount is to be refunded back to the complainant with
equitable rate of interest.
24. The complainant submitted that the unit number has been changed
unilaterally from unit no. 49 to.unit no.'50 and the carpet area of the
unit has been redu(;ed b;raintrbduci-ng“’;';a strﬁctural pillar in the unit
which was not a part of the original layout plan. The respondent has
intimated the complainant about the re-numbering of the unit vide
letter dated 20.05.2020 and the complainant vide e-mail dated
12.06.2020, clearly requested the respondent to share the sanctioned
layout plan of the ground floor and the proposed layout plan of the
ground floor so that the complainant could compare the proposed
changes and give consent or objections, if any. But, the respondent

ignored the e-mail and the mail wag left unanswered. Since, the

Page 24 of 28




iR B
HEY

235,

26.

GURUGRAM

HARERA

C.omplaint No. 7993 of 2022

complainant has not given his consent to changes in the layout plans,

he should not be made to suffer because of the unilateral decision of

the respondent. The authority is of the view that the respondent

should not include the area covered by the structural pillar in the

carpet area of the unit and the amount ch
deducted, accordingly.

4. CONVEYANCE DEED
As per section 11(4)(f) and section 17
promoter is under an obligation to get tt
in favour of the allottee. Whereas, as pel
2016, the allottees are also obligat
registration of the conveyance deed of the

5.0THER CHARGES

arged for that area should be

(1) of the Act of 2016, the
le conveyance deed executed
" section 19(11) of the Act of
ed to participate towards

> unit in question.

Labour cess is levied @ 1% on the cost of construction incurred by an

employer as per thﬁeVprovisions of sec
Building and Other Construction Workers
with Notification No. S0 2899 dated |
collected on the cost of construction inct
contractors under specific conditions. Mo

been dealt with by the authority in comp

tions 3(1) and 3(3) of the
" Welfare Cess Act, 1996 read
26.09.1996. It is levied and
irred by employers including
reover, this issue has already

laint bearing n0.962 of 2019

titled as “Mr. Sumit Kumar Gupta and Anr. Vs Sepset Properties

Private Limited” wherein it was held that since labour cess is to be

paid by the respondent, as such no labour cess should be charged by

the respondent. The authority is of the vi

ew that the allottee is neither

an employer nor a contractor and labour cess is not a tax but a fee.

Thus, the demand of labour cess raised upon the complainant is

completely arbitrary and the complainant

cannot be made liable to pay

Page 25 of 28




e Wl

27. However, in case of electricity connectig

28. As regarding registration charges only ad

j HARERA
£ GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

any labour cess to the respondent and it i

is solely responsible for the disbursement

charges, sewerage connection charges, th

charges are payable to various depart

s the respondent builder who
[ of said amount.

n charges, water connection
ere is no doubt that all these

ments for obtaining service

connections from the concerned departments including security

deposit for sanction and release of such ¢
allottee and are payable by the allottee.
already been dealt with by the augf’ﬁorlty i

pnnections in the name of the
Moreover, this issue too has

n complaint bearing no. 4031

of 2019 titled as “Varun G’uptqf/’s Emaar MGF Land Limited"

decided on 12.08.2021, wherein it was h
applied on behalf of the allottee and allo
the concerned department on actual ba
individually for the unit if the builder ha
respect of the abovesaid connections

provided to the units, then.the promote

the actual charges paid to.the concerned

on pro-rata basis i.e. dependinguponithe
complainant viz- a-viz the éﬁtél area of
complainant/allottee will also be entitl
payment to the concerned department
proportionate to the allotted unit, before

aforesaid head.

ld that these connections are

ee has to make payment to
is. In case instead of paying

paid composite payment in
including security deposit
s will be entitled to recover
épartment from the allottee
rea of the flat allotted to the
A

the particular project. The

ed to get proof of all such

along with a computation

making payment under the

ministrative charges of upto

Rs.15,000/- can be charged by the promoter-developer for any such

expenses which it may incur for facilitat

ling the said transfer as has

Page 26 of 28




T

29.

I.

ii.

iil.

iv.

HARERA

o GURUGRAM Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

been fixed by the DTP office in this regard vide circular dated
02.04.2018.

Directions of the authority
Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to
the authority under section 34(f):

The respondent is dlrected t?@ handover the physical possession of
the subject unit to the complamaﬁ? within 30 days of this order.

The respondent is dlrect%d;:tg maj(p yn;ent of assured return as

per agreed terms contained in clause  of the buyer’s agreement of
Rs.74,706/- per month from 03.05.2017 till issue of offer of
possession i.e 21.01.2022, after adjusti g the amount already paid, if
any.
The allottee shall make the payment of outstanding dues towards
the unit as per builder buyers agreement, if any and the respondent
is directed to.refund. back t'hwe. amaunt paid in excess by the
complainant alongwith interest at the x:r;es'cribed rate.

The respondent shall not charge ‘anything from the complainant
which is not the part of the bliilder buyer agreement.

The respondent is directed to execute ¢onveyance deed in favour of
the complainant upon payment of requisite stamp duty by him as
per norms of the state government as|per section 17 of the Act as
per their obligation under section 19(1[1) of the Act within 3 months

from the date of handing over of possession.

Page 27 of 28




'HARERA
& GURUGRAM

21. Complaint stand disposed off.
22. File be consigned to the registry

Dated: 20.03.2024

Complaint No. 7993 of 2022

Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authority,
Gurugram

Page 28 of 28




